

No. 18-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID D. DONIGER
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. BAAKE
IAN FEIN
GERALD GOLDMAN
BENJAMIN LONGSTRETH
MELISSA J. LYNCH
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th St. NW Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
ddoniger@nrdc.org
Counsel for Petitioner

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Exceptionally Harmful Impacts and Permanent Legal Consequences of the Decision Below Warrant This Court’s Review	1
A. The Decision Will Cause Grave Health and Environmental Harm	2
B. The Decision Upends Legitimate Business Reliance Interests and Burdens States	4
C. EPA’s About-Face Would Forever Disable Section 612 While Leaving No Viable Regulatory Alternative	4
II. The Decision Below is Wrong.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e).....	11
Lautenberg Chemical Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....	7
64 Fed. Reg. 3,865 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	3
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, <i>TSCA Work Plan for Chemical Assessments: 2014 Update</i> (Oct. 2014).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	8
Montfort A. Johnsen, <i>Propellant Injection, SPRAY Technology and Marketing</i> (Oct. 2014).....	3
